

TWG

NO. 64117-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

LINDA SEVEN,

Appellant,

v.

STOEL RIVES, LLP, an Oregon Limited Liability Partnership;  
GEORGE W. STEERS and LUCY STEERS, husband and wife, and  
the marital community comprised thereof, Individually, and  
GEORGE W. STEERS in his capacity as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of Robert Resoff and as Trustee of the Shelford  
Family Trust, the Dean Family Trust, and the Resoff Family Trust;  
SUSANNA DEAN SUTTON, in her capacity as trustee of the Resoff  
Testamentary Trust for the benefit of the Dean Family; ROBERT N.  
HOPE, in his capacity as Trustee of the Resoff Testamentary Trust  
for the benefit of the Resoff family,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

LAW OFFICES OF  
ROBERT B. GOULD  
Robert B. Gould, WSBA 4353  
2110 N Pacific St Ste 100  
Seattle, WA 98103-9181  
(206) 633-4442

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.  
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JAN 29 10:10 AM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. Procedural history..... 3

B. 1985 through 1992: On appeal, Linda Seven abandons her claim to a committed intimate relationship during the first eight years of her relationship with Bob Resoff. .... 6

C. 1993 through 2001: Linda Seven appeals from the summary judgment that her monogamous relationship with Bob Resoff was not a committed intimate relationship for the nine years until Resoff died..... 11

D. Defendant Steers told Linda she had no claim to a share of Bob's estate based on her relationship with Bob..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

A. Standard of Review: This Court reviews the evidence *de novo* to determine whether a jury could determine that a reasonable judge would have found a committed intimate relationship under the facts of this case. .... 15

B. The evidence would support a jury verdict that a reasonable judge would find that Linda Seven and Bob Resoff were in a committed intimate relationship from 1993 through 2001. .... 18

1. The trier of fact must evaluate and balance the evidence and the five *Connell* factors to determine whether there was a committed intimate relationship. .... 18

2. The trial court granted summary judgment on the theory that the evidence failed to

establish the factors of pooling of resources and intent of the parties. ....	21
3. Continuous cohabitation and duration of the relationship both support finding a committed intimate relationship.....	21
4. The purpose of the relationship was to live together and enjoy one another's company and activities in the same way in which a married couple would live.....	22
5. Linda Seven and Bob Resoff did not pool significant resources because Bob would not let Linda pay for anything, but Linda contributed her services.....	23
6. The intent of the parties was to be in a permanent intimate relationship until parted by death. ....	24
7. Viewing the factors as a whole, a jury could find that a reasonable judge would find a committed intimate relationship.....	29
C. The evidence would support a jury verdict that a reasonable judge would find that Linda Seven was entitled to an equitable share of Bob Resoff's interest in the Russian joint venture crab fishing operation.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<b><i>Brust v. Newton</i>,</b> 70 Wn. App. 286, 287, 852 P.2d 1092 (1993), <i>rev. denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1010 (1994).....	16, 29
<b><i>Connell v. Francisco</i>,</b> 127 Wn.2d 339, 346, 898 P.2d 831 (1995) .....	passim
<b><i>Creasman v. Boyle</i>,</b> 31 Wn.2d 345, 196 P.2d 835 (1948) .....	18, 19
<b><i>In re Pennington</i>,</b> 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000) .....	passim
<b><i>Koher v. Morgan</i>,</b> 93 Wn. App. 398, 968 P.2d 920 (1998) <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1035 (1999) .....	36, 37
<b><i>Latham v. Hennessey</i>,</b> 87 Wn.2d 550, 554, 554 P.2d 1057 (1976) .....	19
<b><i>Marriage of Lindemann</i>,</b> 92 Wn. App. 64, 960 P.2d 966 (1998).....	37, 38
<b><i>Marriage of Lindsey</i>,</b> 101 Wn.2d 299, 304, 678 P.2d 328 (1984) .....	18, 19
<b><i>Olver v. Fowler</i>,</b> 161 Wn.2d 655, 657 at n.1, 168 P.3d 348 (2007) .....	1
<b><i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i>,</b> 145 Wn.2d 103, 107-108, 33 P.3d 735 (2001) .....	1, 17, 20, 30
<b><i>VersusLaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, L.L.P.</i>,</b> 127 Wn. App. 309, 319, 111 P.3d 866 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1008 (2006).....	15

**STATUTES**

RCW 5.60.030 ..... 5  
RCW 26.09.080 ..... 19
